TAHOE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION TMPO RESOLUTION NO. 2024 –

ADOPTION OF THE 2024 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Basin was designated a Metropolitan Planning Organization in 1999 by the Governors of California and Nevada under authorization provided in the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21); and

WHEREAS, the current federal transportation bill, the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) requires that active transportation modes, like biking and walking be given due consideration in transportation planning process of Metropolitan Planning Organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization (TMPO) is responsible for fulfilling metropolitan transportation planning requirements under 23 CFR Part 450; and

WHEREAS, the TMPO has updated the 2018 Linking Tahoe: Active Transportation Plan, now titled 2024 Active Transportation Plan, for the Tahoe Basin in support of Federal, State, Regional and local goals and in coordination with the Federal Highway Administration, the State of California and the State of Nevada local agencies and other partners; and

WHEREAS, the updated plan underwent an in-depth public outreach process in accordance with the TMPO Public Participation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the routes, alignments and classifications contained in this plan are conceptual in nature, are not intended to be specific project locations, and the maps contained therein are for illustrative purposes only; and

WHEREAS, the TMPO prepared an Initial Environmental Checklist and determined the plan would have no significant environmental effects; and

WHEREAS, subsequent project development actions to implement the proposed projects within the plan must undergo all necessary environmental review and complete applicable TRPA, federal, state, county, and local project review procedures.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of the Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization adopts the 2024 Active Transportation Plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Board of the Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization delegates authority for approval of technical updates to the 2024 Active Transportation Plan to the TRPA Executive Director; and PASSED and ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization at its regular meeting held on April 24, 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Nays:

Abstain:

Absent:

Cindy Gustafson, Chair TMPO Governing Board